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RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF 
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2012-009 
VAR2012-0001 – Neptune Inn Sign Variance 

 
WHEREAS, applicant Blue Vista Capital, LLC is requesting a variance from Section 30-
154(c) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code; and  
 
WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAPs for the subject property are 19-46-
24-W3-04300.00CE; 19-46-24-W3-0430N.0001 and 19-46-24-W3-0110A.0010 and the 
legal description of the subject property is contained in Exhibit A which is attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference; and  
 
WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 2310 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers Beach, FL  
33931 in the Commercial Resort zoning category of the Official Zoning Map and the 
“Boulevard’ category of the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of 
Fort Myers Beach, Florida; and   
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local 
Planning Agency (LPA) on August 14, 2012; and  
 
WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of 
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all 
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) 
Section 34-87. 
 
IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA, 
as follows: 
 
Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the 
hearing, and review of the application and the standards for granting variances, the LPA 
recommends the following findings of fact, conditions for approval, and conclusions for 
consideration by the Town Council: 
 
The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE/DENY the applicant’s request for a 
variance from Section 30-93(b) and Section 30-154(c) of the LDC; or 
 
The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE/DENY Staff’s recommended 
alternative variance request from Section 30-154(c) of the LDC which incorporates a 3’ 
hedge/planter base and a height of 3’6” to the bottom of the sign face for an overall sign 
height of 6’6” with any approval subject to the following conditions: 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

1. Approval of this variance does not exempt the subject property from the LDC 
Section 30-55 permit requirements for signs. 
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2. The height of the sign, measured from the elevation of the existing grade of the 
parking lot to the top of the sign is not to exceed 6’6”. 
 

3. Construction and/or remodeling of the sign must comply with all applicable codes 
and regulations, including building codes and lighting standards. 
 

4. The hedge and planter combination cannot exceed 36” in height. Should the planter 
and/or hedge be removed for any reason, this variance will expire and the sign 
allowed by this variance must be removed within 30 days. Placement of signage in 
conjunction with redevelopment of the site must comply with all regulations in 
effect at the time of permitting. 
 

5. If the principal building on the subject property is removed or replaced for any 
reason, this variance will expire.  The sign allowed by this variance must be 
removed within 30 days of the issuance of any demolition permit for the principal 
building.  If the building is destroyed or damaged by a natural disaster to the extent 
that it is rendered uninhabitable, then the sign must be removed within 30 days of 
the issuance of a demolition permit or within 30 days of the expiration of the 
federal, state, county, or local declaration of disaster, whichever occurs first. 
Placement of signage in conjunction with redevelopment of the site must comply 
with all regulations in effect at the time of application for a permit. 
 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: 
In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding 
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make 
the following findings and reach the following conclusions: 
 

A.  There are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that 
are inherent to the property in question, and the request is/is not for a de minimis 
variance to protect public safety by not obstructing access to public utilities and fire 
protection facilities. 

 
B.  The conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of the 
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 

 
C.  The variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve the 
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to 
the property in question. 

 
D.  The granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
E.  The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the 
variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it 
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question. 
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The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member 
_____________________________ and seconded by LPA Member __________________________, and upon 
being put to a vote, the result was as follows: 
 
Joanne Shamp, Chair  AYE/NAY  Dan Andre, Member  AYE/NAY  
Al Durrett, Member  AYE/NAY      John Kakatsch, Member AYE/NAY 
Jane Plummer, Member AYE/NAY  Alan Smith, Member   AYE/NAY 
Hank Zuba, Member           AYE/NAY 
 
 
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14th day of AUGUST, 2012. 
 
 
By: _________________________________ 
      Joanne Shamp, LPA Chair 
 
 
Approved as to legal sufficiency:   ATTEST: 
 
By: ______________________________________  By:_______________________________________ 
 Fowler, White, Boggs    Michelle Mayher 
 LPA Attorney      Town Clerk 
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Town of Fort Myers Beach 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

STAFF REPORT 
 

 
 
TYPE OF CASE: Sign Variance  
 
CASE NUMBER:  VAR2012-0001 
 
LPA HEARING DATE: August 14, 2011 
 
LPA HEARING TIME: 9:00 AM 
 
 
I. APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 

Applicant:  Blue Vista Capital, LLC 
   The Neptune Inn 
 
Request: A variance from Section 30-154(c)  

 
Subject property: See Exhibit A 
 
Physical Address: 2310 Estero Boulevard Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931 
 
STRAP #:  19-46-24-W3-04300.00CE 

19-46-24-W3-0430N.0001 
19-46-24-W3-0110A.0010 

 
FLU:   Boulevard 

 
Zoning:   Commercial Resort (CR) 

 
Current use(s):  Hotel/Motel 

 
 Adjacent use, zoning and future land uses:  
 

North:  Estero Boulevard  
 

South:  Beach 
Environmentally Critical (EC) 
Recreation 
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East:    Mixed Use 
Commercial Boulevard (CB) 
Boulevard 
 
Single Family Residential  
Commercial Boulevard (CB) 
Boulevard 

 
West:     Polynesian Vacation Villas 

Residential Multifamily (RM) 
Boulevard 
 
Single Family Residential  
Residential Multifamily (RM) 
Boulevard 
 

 
II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 
 
Background:  
Blue Vista Capital, LLC, has applied for a variance and relief from Section 30-154(c) 
of Chapter 30 – Signs of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code, the 
property located at 2310 Estero Boulevard and known as the Neptune Inn.  
 
The subject property, measuring approximately 2.38 acres in size, contains a 
multiple building two-story motel, developed originally under Lee County zoning 
over 40 years ago. The existing sign on site measures 23’ tall from the top of the 
triton to the parking lot grade and 45 square feet in sign face area.  
 
On April 18, 2011 Town Council adopted amendments to the sign ordinance (11-01) 
which became effective immediately upon adoption. The amendments included an 
amortization provision requiring that all non-conforming signs come into 
compliance by December 31, 2011.  
 
Blue Vista Capital applied for a variance from provisions in Ordinance 11-01 in 
January 3, 2012, just after the compliance deadline of December 31, 2011.  
 
Analysis: 
The applicant is requesting relief from the height requirement of Chapter 30, 
Section 30-154(c), and is proposing a new monument sign, see Exhibit C, .  
 
The application is brief and details justifying the request are minimal, however the 
applicant does state that the reason for the request and the hardship that exists on 
the subject property is due to a ‘mature hedgerow’ along the Estero Boulevard 
property line ‘that has been in place for decades.’ Removing this long standing 
hedgerow, the applicant states, would create an undesirable result of visible parked 
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cars in the Neptune Inn parking lot. Therefore the applicant is requesting a sign 
variance to install a new sign that will be visible over the hedgerow.  
 
Staff conducted a review of Lee County Property Appraiser data to determine if or 
when the planted hedge was established. A review of the aerials from 1998 to 2012 
(attached as Exhibit B) illustrates that the hedge was partially installed sometime 
between when the 2005 and 2007 aerials were taken, and ran from the western 
property line to the existing sign location. The remaining hedge, from the existing 
sign location to the driveway entrance, was installed at some point between when 
the 2011 and 2012 aerials were taken.  
 
The hedge does not appear, based on this evidence, to have been established for 
“decades” as the application states.  
 
Monument signs are governed by Section 30-154(c) which states as follows: 
 

Section 30-154(c) Monument signs may be elevated provided that the bottom 
of the sign is no more than eighteen (18) inches above the highest adjacent 
grade. The maximum height of a monument sign is five (5) feet.  

 
Section 30-153(b) establishes the sign face allotment per commercial establishment 
per parcel and reads as follows: 
 

Section 30-153(b) Commercial uses in commercial zoning districts. All 
signs located in commercial zoning districts, except for those signs identified as 
exempt signs in 30-6 and temporary signs in 30-141, shall comply with the 
following sign area limitations. 

(1) For a parcel of land containing one (1) or two (2) business 
establishments each separate business establishment shall be allowed a 
maximum of thirty-two (32) square feet of sign area. 
(2) For a parcel of land containing three (3) or more business 
establishments, each establishment shall be allowed a maximum of 
sixteen (16) square feet sign area. An additional thirty-two (32) square 
feet of sign area may be utilized to identify the commercial 
development. 
(3) The maximum sign area provided herein may be allocated among a 
combination of one (1) or more monument signs, projecting signs, 
and/or wall signs. 

 
The subject property is, therefore, entitled to 32 square feet of sign face area to 
advertise the Neptune Inn. This sign area can be allocated among a variety of 
different signs, provided that the total sign face area does not exceed 32 square feet. 
If a monument sign is utilized, the height of that monument sign can not exceed 5’.  
 
Exhibit C illustrates the applicant’s proposed new monument sign. As indicated on 
the plans, the bottom of the sign is elevated above the maximum allowed height of 
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18” set forth in Section 30-154(c) to a height of 4’3”.  Exhibit C also shows an overall 
sign height of 8’10” as measured from the adjacent grade, exceeding the code 
maximum of 5’ by 3’10”.  
 
The application seems to imply that if the current sign on the subject property is 
brought into compliance with the regulations set fort in Chapter 30, specifically the 
height requirement for monument signs in Section 30-154(c), the only result would 
be elimination of the hedge. Nevertheless, the subject property is entitled to utilize 
numerous forms of signage, see Section 30-153(b)(3), not just a monument sign. 
There was no discussion included in the application whether other sign options 
were considered by the applicant and, if so, why those alternative options are not 
feasible for the subject property.  
 
Findings and Conclusions:  
Using the five decision making factors described in LDC Section 34-87(3), Staff 
recommends the following findings and conclusions: 
 

a. That there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that 
are inherent to the property in question, or that the request is for a de minimis 
variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not 
essential to protect public policy; 
 
The applicant does not identify in their narrative any ‘exceptional or 
extraordinary circumstances’ inherent on the subject property. The stated 
rationale for granting a variance is the established hedgerow which partially 
shields the Neptune Inn parking lot from the road.  
 
A hedge is not an exceptional or extraordinary circumstance inherent to the 
subject property. It should be noted, however, that the Comprehensive Plan 
does emphasize the importance of landscaping along the Town’s roadways, 
specifically Policy 1B-2 and Policy 1-A-1. 
 
Due to the lack of analysis of alternative sign types and locations by the 
applicant, Staff recommends the finding that there are not exceptional or 
extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are inherent and unique to 
the subject property and that it does not justify the requested variance.  

 
b. That the conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the 

applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 
 

The applicant states that the shrub hedge along the property line adjacent to 
Estero Boulevard has been in place for decades.  
 
A simple review of Lee County Property Appraiser aerials from 1998 to 2012 
(Exhibit B) illustrates that the hedge was partially installed sometime 
between when the 2005 and 2007 aerials were taken, and ran from the 
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western property line to the existing sign location. The remaining hedge, 
from the existing sign location to the driveway entrance, was installed at 
some point between when the 2011 and 2012 aerials were taken.  
 
Thus, the conditions stated by the applicant as justification for the variance 
are the result of actions taken by the applicant (or prior property owners) 
after the adoption of the original sign ordinance in 1999.  
 
Staff finds that the conditions justifying the variance are the results of 
actions of the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.  
 

c. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the 
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the 
regulation in question to his property.  

 
The applicant has provided no discussion or analysis as to why other 
locations on the subject property that could meet the requirements of 
Chapter 30 are not viable. Nor does the applicant address the details of the 
proposed new sign (Exhibit C), and why it is felt that this proposal is the 
minimum variance necessary.   
 
Therefore, based on scant evidence as to the necessity of the request, Staff 
finds that the variance requested is not the minimum variance necessary to 
relieve an undue burden.   
 

d. That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.  

 
The applicant is requesting relief from the sign height requirements of 
Chapter 30 of the LDC. The current sign’s height is well above the 5’ 
maximum height allowed under the current code. The applicant has 
proposed a new sign (Exhibit C) that continues to be non-conforming in 
height but is smaller in area than the current sign and closer to meeting the 
requirements of Section 30-154(c).  
 
It is Staff’s opinion that there is not a justifiable reason or hardship that 
exists on the subject property that would permit the granting of a height and 
area variance by Town Council. Staff therefore finds that granting the 
variance would be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental 
to the public welfare by allowing the subject property relief from rules and 
regulations that all others must adhere to.  

 
e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which 

the variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it 
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question. 
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With the adoption of the amended sign ordinance, and the consequent 
amortization period for conformity, numerous locations on the Beach have 
pursued variance requests from the amended requirements. However, by the 
very nature of the recent adoption of the sign ordinance, Town Council has 
addressed the issue of signs (including height) and has made a decision to 
enact and enforce a uniform sign code.  
 
Staff finds that the circumstances of the specific piece of property on which 
the variance is sought are general in nature and therefore do not 
demonstrate a verifiable hardship.  

 
 

III. RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variance because the property does not 
meet the requirements for granting a variance under LDC Section 34-87.   
 
Alternate Recommendation 
Staff does not feel that the applicant makes a compelling case for approval of the 
requested variance and is confident in our recommendation of DENIAL. However, 
Staff recognizes that the subject property does include site considerations that have 
value to the overall beauty and appeal of Estero Boulevard and Fort Myers Beach. 
Therefore, Staff has proposed an alternate recommendation for Town Council to 
consider. 
 
The applicant’s proposed sign (Exhibit C) shows a height of 4’3” to the bottom of the 
sign and a sign height of 4’7” for an overall height of 8’10” measured from adjacent 
grade. Staff suggests a modification of these heights. Staff recommends that the 
hedge and planter, combined, be maintained at no more than 36” tall which is the 
equivalent of a right-of-way buffer requirement if the property had been developed 
under Lee County and/or Town zoning. Section 34-1549(c) allows for a base or 
support, for a monument sign, that extends no higher than eighteen (18) inches 
above adjacent grade. This 18 inches is included in the overall sign height maximum 
of 5’ (60 inches),  which would leave 3.5’ (42 inches) for the actual sign face. Thus, 
Staff  suggests that the minimum variance necessary for the subject property would 
be a proposed sign modified to show a 3’ hedge/planter combination base and a 
sign height of 3.5’ for an overall height of 6’6”.  
 
Should Town Council find this alternate recommendation a viable option, Staff 
would recommend APPROVAL  subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Approval of this variance does not exempt the subject property from the LDC 

Section 30-55 permit requirements for signs. 
 

2. The height of the sign, measured from the elevation of the existing grade of 
the parking lot to the base of the sign is not to exceed 6’6”. 
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3. Construction and/or remodeling of the sign must comply with all applicable 
codes and regulations, including building codes and lighting standards. 
 

4. The hedge and planter combination must be maintained at a height of no 
more than 36”. Should the planter and/or hedge be removed for any reason, 
this variance will expire and the sign allowed by this variance must be 
removed within 30 days. Placement of signage in conjunction with 
redevelopment must comply with all regulations in effect at the time of 
permitting. 
 

5. If the principal building on the subject property is removed or replaced for 
any reason, this variance will expire.  The sign allowed by this variance must 
be removed within 30 days of the issuance of any demolition permit for the 
principal building.  If the building is destroyed or damaged by a natural 
disaster to the extent that it is rendered uninhabitable, then the sign must be 
removed within 30 days of the issuance of a demolition permit or with 30 
days of the expiration of the federal, state, county, or local declaration of 
disaster, whichever occurs first. Placement of signage in conjunction with 
redevelopment of the site must comply with all regulations in effect at the 
time of application for a permit. 

 
 
IV. CONCLUSION 
Staff is of the opinion that the applicant has not demonstrated a justifiable or valid 
reason for Town Council to approve a variance from Chapter 30 of the LDC.  
 
Therefore, Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variance. 
 
 
 
 
Exhibits: 
A – Legal Description  
B – Lee County Property Appraiser Aerials, 1998 – 2012 
C – Applicant proposed new sign 
 



Exhibit A 



Exhibit B 

 

 

Lee County Property Appraiser 1998 

 

 

 

Lee County Property Appraiser 2002 



 

Lee County Property Appraiser 2005 

 

 

 

Lee County Property Appraiser 2007 – first quarter  

 



 

Lee County Property Appraiser 2007 – third quarter 

 

 

 

Lee County Property Appraiser 2008  

 



 

Lee County Property Appraiser 2010 

 

 

 

Lee County Property Appraiser 2011 



 

Lee County Property Appraiser 2012 
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